
 

PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

 
____________________________________________________________________________
 
TO: Development Review Committee 
 
 
FROM: Debra M. Zampetti 
 Zoning/Code Compliance 
 Administrator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STAFF: Corelynn Burns 
 Planner I 

DATE: 1/4/12 FILE: ZN12-135 
 
 
SUBJECT: Class III, Subdivision Devel-

opment Review - Talavera 
Subdivision Variance Request 
(Project No. SDU05-060) 

 DRC:  12/22/11, 1:30 p.m., 
NPR 
Recommendation:  Approval 
with Conditions 

 
REFERENCES: Land Development Code, 
 Sections 316, Variance 

Request, and 702, 
Wetland Protection; 

 Comm. Dist. 2
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
It is recommended that the data herein presented be given formal consideration by the 
Development Review Committee (DRC). 
 

Commission District: The Honorable Pat Mulieri, Ed.D. 
Project Name: Talavera Subdivision 
Developer's Name: Edwards Grove, LLC 
Location: On the west side of U.S. 41, approximately 

three-quarters mile north of the intersection 
of S.R. 52 and U.S. 41, extending westerly 
to Kent Grove Drive and Lussier Lane. 

Parcel ID Nos.: 03-25-18-0000-00700-0000 and 
04-25-18-0000-00800-0000 

Land Use Classification: RES-3 (Residential - 3 du/ga) 
Zoning District: MPUD Master Planned Unit Development 
Acreage: 543.57 Acres, m.o.l. 
Number of Units: 800 Total Units as Approved by MPUD 
Type of Unit: Single-Family Detached 
Water/Sewage: Pasco/Pasco 
Transportation Analysis Zone: 39 
Mobility Fee Assessment District: B 
Mobility Fee Collection/Benefit District: 2 

 
DEVELOPER'S REQUEST: 
 
The developer of Talavera Subdivision is requesting a variance from the Land Development 
Code (LDC) as listed below and as further explained herein: 
 

Variance: 
 

Section 702, Wetland Protection 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
1. On September 21, 2004, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved rezoning 

the subject parcel to an MPUD Master Planned Unit Development, f.k.a. Edwards Grove 
(Petition No. 6256). 

 
2. On August 11, 2005, the DRC approved the preliminary plan for Increment I for a total of 

633 units (Memorandum No. DR05-2234). 
 
3. On November 17, 2005, the DRC approved a determination regarding proportionate-

share costs of the improvements at the intersection of U.S. 41 and S.R. 52 
(Memorandum No. DR06-295). 
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4. On December 15, 2005, the DRC approved the preliminary plan for Increment II for a 

total of 125 units (Memorandum No. DR06-406). 
 
5. On July 16, 2007, the former Development Review Division approved a revision to the 

preliminary plan and approved the construction plans for Phase 1A. 
 
6. On November 9, 2010, the Zoning and Site Development Department approved a two-

year extension based on Senate Bill No. 1752 and Resolution No. 10-327 for an 
extension for concurrency (roads to December 31, 2012, and all other facilities to 
August 11, 2011), for Increment II. 

 
7. On December 14, 2011, the Zoning and Site Development Department approved a two-

year extension based on Senate Bill No. 7207 and Resolution No. 11-301 for an 
extension for concurrency (roads to December 31, 2014, and all other facilities to 
August 11, 2013), and a preliminary plan expiration date extension to August 11, 2013. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
1. Presently, the subject site is unimproved. 
 
2. The subject property is located in Flood Zones "A" and "X."  Development is subject to 

the requirements of the LDC, Article 700, Flood Damage Prevention. 
 
3. The variance request has been reviewed by the Zoning and Site Development 

Department, and it has been determined that the proposed use is consistent with the 
above-referenced zoning district's permitted uses. 

 
4. The variance request for the above-subject project was prepared for Edwards Grove, 

LLC, by King Engineering Associates, Inc., dated April 13, 2011; the variance application 
was last revised on October 17, 2011.  The plans were originally received by the Zoning 
and Site Development Department on April 13, 2011, and final revisions were received 
on November 7, 2011. 

 
5. The proposed request is consistent with the Pasco County applicable provisions of the 

Comprehensive Plan as submitted. 
 
VARIANCE REQUEST: 
 
The applicant/developer has requested a specific variance from the following provision of the 
LDC to be considered: 
 

Section 702, Wetland Protection 
 

Subsection 702.7.C, Upland Buffers for Post-Development Wetlands, which, if 
approved, would relieve the applicant/developer of providing a 25-foot upland 
buffer adjacent to Category 1 wetlands. Instead, the applicant/developer 
proposes a varied reduction of the upland buffer in specific areas of the 
development. 
 
Relief is being sought pursuant to the LDC, Sections 316.1.A.1, 4, 5, 6, and 8, as 
the purpose for the variance as follows: 
 

(a) Section 316.1.A.1:  The strict application of the land development 
regulation creates an unreasonable or unfair non-economic 
hardship, or an inordinate burden, that was not created by the 
variance applicant. 

 
The applicant states: 

 
"Application of regulation in certain pre-disturbed portions of 
property is unreasonable/inappropriate based on site specific 
conditions.  See attached supporting documents." (Attachment C) 

 
(b) Section 316.1.A.4:  The granting of the variance is necessary to 

achieve an innovative site or building design that furthers the 
goals, objectives and policies of the comprehensive plan. 
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The applicant states: 
 

“Along with granting of requested variance, owner agrees to set 
additional upland areas and enhance selected buffers with native 
vegetation." 

 
(c) Section 316.1.A.5:  The intent and purpose of the land 

development regulation, and related land development regulations 
and comprehensive plan provisions, is met or exceeded through 
an improved or alternate technology or design. 

 
The applicant states: 
 

“In association with granting of requested variance owner agrees 
to set aside additional upland areas and enhance selected buffers 
with native vegetation.  See attached supporting documents.” 
(Attachment C) 

 
(d) Section 306.1.A.6:  The granting of the variance is necessary to 

protect the public health, safety or welfare. 
 

The applicant states: 
 

“Granting of variance would eliminate need for retaining walls in 
many area of the development, thereby removing a potential 
public safety hazard.” 

 
(e) Section 306.1.A.8:  The variance satisfies variance criteria set 

forth in the specific county land development regulation that is the 
basis for the variance request.  

 
The applicant states: 

 
“Based on documentation provide (under separate cover) in 
support of this request, Applicant believes criteria under 
Section 702.7.C has been met.” (Attachment C) 

 
Staff has reviewed the applicant’s request and recommends approval based on the 
following: 
 

Section 316.1.A.8:  The variance satisfies variance criteria set forth in the specific 
County land development regulation that is the basis for the variance request.  
Under the LDC, Section 702.7.C, there are specific factors that must be 
considered when determining a reduction in the wetland buffer.  It is staff’s 
opinion the applicant/developer has adequately addressed those factors 
(Attachment C).  The Environmental Lands Acquisition Division has reviewed the 
variance request and has offered the following support: 
 

“The majority of the Category I wetlands with this project are associated 
with the Ryal’s Branch creek system.  This system begins southeast on 
the Conner Preserve-Connerton parcels and flows northwest through the 
proposed development and empties into the Pithlachascotee River.  It 
should be noted that some of the wetlands associated with this project 
have a “natural non-impacted” wetland interface.  It is our understanding 
that Phase IA of the project was approved prior to the new setback 
regulation adopted in 2005.  Therefore, those Category I wetlands shall 
be preserved in accordance with the LDC language at the time of 
approval.” 

 
In addition, Environmental Lands Acquisition Division staff performed a site visit to verify 
the existence and location of the rim-ditches within the project. 

 
Specific conditions for the proposed variance request are indicated below. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Zoning and Site Development Department recommends approval of the variance request 
from the LDC, Section 702.7.C, with the following conditions: 
 
1. The applicant/developer shall provide a copy of the Southwest Florida Water 

Management District (SWFWMD) Environmental Resource Permit, including any 
statement and/or documentation as it relates to the average ten-foot wetland setback 
prior to issuance of the site development permit for the project. 

 
2. The applicant/developer acknowledges and agrees that the approved Phase 1A portion 

of the project not impacted by rim-ditching, in a natural or semi-natural state, shall 
conform to the LDC requirement in place at the time of the application submittal of 2005.  
This is an “average 25-foot minimum wetland buffer” for the Category I wetlands. 

 
3. The applicant/developer may utilize the approved Phase 1A rim-ditch areas as identified 

as orange-dashed lines on the “wetland setback buffer exhibit map” dated October 12, 
2011, for proposed infrastructure with an average setback of 10 feet as per the 
SWFWMD recommendation, which encroaches on an average of 15 feet into the 
wetland setback. 

 
4. The applicant/developer acknowledges and agrees that Category II and III wetlands not 

in Phase 1A, and that are in a natural to semi-natural state, shall conform to the current 
LDC regulations. 

 
5. For Category I wetlands in Phases 1B through 2B, the reduced upland wetland buffer 

along both the rim-ditched and non-rim-ditched wetlands are to be in accordance with 
the approved SWFWMD plans and are to consist of an average 15-foot setback 
encroachment per Attachment B. 

 
6. The applicant/developer shall add additional upland buffer acreage to the project site as 

depicted on Attachment B. These areas shall remain in a natural state, and shall be 
depicted on the construction plans as Upland Buffer Expansion Areas. The Upland 
Buffer Expansion Areas shall be platted as tracts. 

 
7. The applicant/developer shall be required to enhance the entire remaining upland buffer 

for Category I wetlands adjacent to residential lots, roadways, and stormwater ponds 
where unvegetated and/or undesirable exotic species occur in significant densities.  The 
applicant/developer is required to provide an upland buffer enhancement plan to the 
Zoning and Site Development Department for review and approval by ELAMP prior to 
any construction plan approval. The plan, at a minimum, shall include supplemental 
plantings, exotic species removal, monitoring, maintenance, and reasonable success 
criteria. 

 
8. The applicant/developer acknowledges and agrees that setbacks to include pools, 

screen rooms, homes, etc., shall be measured from the upland buffer easement or the 
upland buffer area shall be platted as a tract. 

 
9. The applicant/developer acknowledges that an appeal may be filed against the decision 

of the DRC within 30 days of the date of approval.  Any development that takes place 
within the 30-day-appeal deadline shall not establish vested rights with respect to 
construction of the project. 

 
10. The applicant/developer acknowledges that approval of the variance request(s) as 

stated is based upon representation as set forth in the variance application submitted on 
April 13, 2011, including additional information as submitted on November 7, 2011. 

 
11. The developer is hereby notified that the effective date of this approval shall be the date 

of the final County action; however, no activity shall commence on site until such time as 
the acknowledgment portion of this document is completed (including notarization) and 
received by the Zoning and Site Development Department. 
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The DRC's approval of this variance request constitutes a finding by the DRC that the variance 
request, as conditioned, is consistent with those Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan and those provisions of the LDC that are applicable to variance request 
approvals.  This action is based on the office review of the plans, supporting documentation, 
and certifications of the Engineer of Record. 
 
DEVELOPER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT: 
 
The developer acknowledges that it has read, understood, and accepted the above-listed 
conditions of approval. 
 
 
____________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Date Signature 
 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 Print Name 
 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 Title 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF _________________________ 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___________________________ 

(date), by ______________________________________________________________ (name 

of corporation acknowledging) a __________________________________________________ 

(State or place of incorporation) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.  He/she is personally 

known to me or who has produced ____________________________________ (type of 

identification) as identification. 

 
Seal: ___________________________________ 
  NOTARY 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Location Map 
2. Master Plan 
3. Attachment C 
4. Hardship Documentation 
 
 
 
DMZ/CB/wpdata/drc/talaverasub_vari_zn12135/48a 
 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE ACTION:  (12/22/11) 
 
Approved Staff Recommendation with amended condition: 
 

3. The applicant/developer may utilize the approved Phase 1A “vested” rim-ditch areas as 
identified as orange-dashed lines on the “wetland setback buffer exhibit map” dated 
October 12, 2011, for proposed infrastructure with an average setback of 10 feet as per 
the SWFWMD recommendation, which encroaches on an average of 15 feet into the 
wetland setback. 
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LOCATION MAPTALAVERA SUBDIVISION VARIANCE REQUEST
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TALAVERA PROJECT 
25’ CATEGORY I WETLAND SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST 

 
ECONOMIC (LAND) HARDSHIP 

SUMMARY OF COSTS 
 

ALTERNATIVE 1 – RETAINING WALLS 

Notes: 1) N/A = retaining wall not required - lots lost due to pond reconfiguration. 
 2) Retaining wall costs based on $35 per s.f. + $27 per l.f. for safety railing. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE 2- LOSS OF LOTS 
 
36 Lots Affected. Lot Sales Value = $15,000 each. 
36 x $15,000 = $540,000.00 (economic loss) 
 
 
 

AREA ID AFFECTED 
FEATURE 

# LOTS 
LOST 

L.F. OF RETAINING 
WALL REQUIRED 

TOTAL COST OF 
RETAINING WALL 

1B-2 LOTS 2 145’ OF 6’ WALL $34,365.00 
1B-4 LOTS 5 250’ OF 6’ WALL $59,250.00 
1B-5 LOTS 5 250’ OF 5’ WALL $50,500.00 
1C-2 LOT 1 45’ OF 4’ WALL $7,515.00 
1C-3 ROAD - 100’ OF 5’ WALL $20,200.00 
1C-4 LOT 1 50’ OF 5’ WALL $10,100.00 
1C-6 LOT 1 70’ OF 5’ WALL $14,140.00 
1D-1 LOT / ROAD 1 160’ OF 4’ WALL $26,720.00 
1D-2 LOTS 3 240’ OF 5’ WALL $48,480.00 
1D-4 LOTS 2 100’ OF 4’ WALL $16,700.00 
1D-5 LOTS 4 220’ OF 5’ WALL $44,440.00 
1E-2 LOTS 2 N/A N/A 
2A-1 LOTS 2 100’ OF 5’ WALL $20,200.00 
2A-4 LOTS 2 130’ OF 6’ WALL $30,810.00 
2A-6 PUMP STA. - 75’ OF 5’ WALL $15,150.00 
2A-9 LOT 1 190’ OF 5’ WALL $38,380.00 
2B-1 LOTS 3 220’ OF 4’ WALL $36,740.00 
2B-2 LOT 1 85’ OF 5’ WALL $17,170.00 

TOTALS 36  $490,860.00 
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